costs. We immediately recognize net actuarial gains and losses in earnings in the fourth quarter as a component of net periodic benefit cost. Net actuarial
gains and losses occur when actual experience differs from any of the various assumptions used to value our pension and postretirement benefit plans or
when assumptions, which are revisited annually through our update of our actuarial valuations, change due to current market conditions or underlying
demographic changes. The primary factors contributing to net actuarial gains and losses are changes in the discount rate used to value the obligations as of
the measurement date each year, the difference between the actual return on plan assets and the expected return on plan assets and changes in health care
cost trends. The effect of changes in the discount rate and expected rate of return on plan assets assumptions in combination with the actual return on plan
assets can result in significant changes in our estimated pension and postretirement benefit cost and our consolidated financial condition.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of a 25 basis point change in the assumed discount rate, return on assets and health care cost
trend rate on our FAS pension and postretirement benefit plan obligations and expense for the year ended December 31, 2020:

.25% Increase .25% Decrease
 (In millions)
Pension Plans
Discount Rate:

Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost $ 1.3 $ (1.3)
Effect on projected benefit obligation $ (42.1) $ 44.3

Return on Assets:
Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost $ (2.8) $ 2.8

Postretirement Plans
Discount Rate:

Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost $ 0.1 $ (0.1)
Effect on projected benefit obligation $ (1.7) $ 1.9

Return on Assets:
Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost $ 0.1 $ (0.1)

Health Care Cost Trend Rate:
Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost $ 0.1 $ (0.1)
Effect on projected benefit obligation $ 1.4 $ (1.2)

(1) Excludes effect of annual mark to market adjustment.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets. Each year, we evaluate goodwill at each reporting unit to assess recoverability, and impairments, if any, are
recognized in earnings. We perform a qualitative analysis when we believe that there is sufficient excess fair value over carrying value based on our most
recent quantitative assessment, adjusted for relevant facts and circumstances that could affect fair value. Deterioration in macroeconomic, industry and
market conditions, cost factors, overall financial performance, share price decline or entity and reporting unit specific events could cause us to believe a